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Public concern about the cost of living is high and increasing

To what extent, if at all, would you say you are concerned about the cost of living over the next six

months for each of the following?
Change in %

%
. concerned
I Fairly concerned I Not very / at all concerned Concerned i ce May-22

J Very concerned

The country 0
as a whole 62%

e 92% 43

You
personally

vy 88%  +5

People in the
area you live

84% +5

Base: 2,000 Online British adults aged 18-75, 22 - 24 August 2022
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Change %

Common responses to the cinge May.22
rise in cost of living are Gone out socialising less o/ 430 0
socialising less or shopping than you usually would have 54% 13% 20% +2

r N f r r | Changed your regular supermarket
:o?rl:e Oalr: s:ie;;?ng err?esalzllt to a cheaper alternative 49% +5
and incurring more debt Driven your car less 48% 13% +4
Thinking about since the start of the Not turned on your heating
year, which of the following actions, if when you usually would have 47% 17% -18
any, have you specifically taken in Used or _ s
response to rises in the cost of living? sed price comparison websites 43%  18% +4
Please only choose an action if it is to look for a cheaper energy supplier
3
rises in the cost of living.

Cancelled TV subscription packages 34% | 20% +5

I | have done this

Skipped meals 26% 14% 8 54%

+
N

I | have thought about this but haven’t
54%

Borrowed more money VAL 1)/

*%

I | have not done this
14% 10% 39%

Base: 2,000 Online British adults aged 18-75, 22-24 August 2022. *Only asked to
those currently in wok (1380) ** This code was not asked in May 2022

Worked from home less*
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Over the next six months
three in ten of those in
work expect to put in
longer hours, and the
same proportion of
Britons overall expect to
sell some personal
belongings

In the next six months,

which of the following, if

any, do you expect to do as

a result of the rising cost
of living?

4 © Ipsos | August 2022

Work more hours at your current job*

Sell some personal belongings

Take on a second job*

Ask for a pay rise from your employer*®

Seek employment / get a job™*

Take out a loan / increase personal debt

Miss payments on energy bills

Miss payment on other household bills

Move to cheaper housing

Reduce the amount you spend on childcare***
Sell a car / household vehicle
Fall behind on housing payments
Take in a lodger or tenant

Something else

None of these

30%
30%
21%
20%
18%
13%
11%
10%

7%

7%

4%
30%

X
o | «
| S B

Base: 2,000 Online British adults aged 18-75, 22 - 24 August 2022

* This code was only shown to those currently working (1380) ** This
code was only shown to those currently not working (620) *** This code
was only shown to people living with children aged 17 or under (858)




One in three say they
have found it difficult to
afford their energy bills
in the past three months,
lower income groups and
those living with children
particularly impacted

Overall, how easy or difficult
would you say your household
has found it to afford paying
your energy bills in the past
three months?
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Among all

18-34
35-44
45-54
55-75

ABC1s
C2DEs

Children in HH
No children in HH

Up to £19,999
£20,000 - £34,999
£35,000 - £54,999

£55,000+

33% 32%
34%
36%
35%
26%

34%
39%
27%
3
By social grade
39%
25%
By children in household
38%
30%
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24%
23%
35%

47%
38%
26%
54% 22%

J pifficuit

Base: 2,000 Online British adults aged 18-75, 22nd — 23@ August 2022. Including those aged

18-34 (570), 35-44 (403), 45-54 (402), 55-75 (625), ABC1s (1401) ,C2DEs (599), those with children
aged 17 or under in their household (1114), those with no children aged 17 or under in their
household (858), HH income up to £19,999 (318), £20,000-£34,999 (418). £35,000-£54,999 (433),
£55,000+ (626).




Many are regularly
turning lights off or
using less hot water to
save money. Some are
often skipping meals

Now, thinking about your
household’s energy usage,
how often, if at all, have you
done the following to reduce
your household’s energy bill
or save money generally in the
past three months?

% At least once a week
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Turned lights off when you leave a room

Turned electrical goods off
standby when not in use

Used less hot water at home

Not turned on your heating
when you usually would have

Only using household appliances at
times of day when energy is cheaper

Charged appliances at
work instead of at home*

Worked from the office instead of your
home to save on electricity and gas*

Skipped meals

75%

67%

49%

45%

40%

33

31%

Base: 2,000 Online British adults aged 18-75, 22 - 24 August 2022
* Only asked to those currently working (1,380)
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Many are shopping around 1oz orice compatson weostes
to look for cheaper energy
suppliers or insta"ing Installed a smart meter at home 36% 14%

smart meters but others
are going into debt or using
saVIngs to pay thelr bl"S Asked for a pay rise from your employer* 21% 19%

Used savings to pay an energy bill 29% 13% 49%

50%

Thinking about your household energy

bills, have you or your household done Set up a payment plan with your energy supplier AN/ %5/ Y&

any of the following as a result of rising

costs in the past three months? Please Missed payments on other household [ %/ |/

only choose an action if it is something

new you have done in the last three Switched energy supplier KA 7111/

months because of rises in energy

costs. Borrowed money to pay an energy bill g l: &%\ /A
| have done this Asked your energy supplier

I to accept a reduced bill payment 14% 15% 63%

I | have thought about this but haven’t Fallen behind on housing payments LU L L)/

I | have not done this Missed payments on energy bills g W&7% A/

Base: 2,000 Online British adults aged 18-75, 22 - 24 August 2022
7 © lpsos | August 2022 * Only asked to those currently working (1,380)




Two in three say
freezing the energy
price cap at its current
level is the best way to
help Britain cope with
the rising cost of living.
Cutting VAT on bills and
imposing a ‘windfall tax’
are also well supported.

Which of the following
policies, if any, do you think
are the best ways to help
people in Britain cope with the
rising cost of living? Please
select all that apply.
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Freezing the energy price cap at its current level until
January (meaning the typical household pays around £1,971
per year), rather than allowing bills to increase further

Cutting VAT on energy bills

Imposing a one-off tax on energy suppliers’ profits
(i.e., a Windfall Tax) to fund support for bill payers

Extending government-funded discounts on energy bills

Removing the green levy on energy bills (which would
reduce bills by around £150 per year on average)

Providing additional financial support from
government to people on benefits and pensioners

Cutting income tax

Cut government spending with the aim of reducing inflation

Reversing recent increases in national insurance

Higher pay rises for public sector workers

Giving GPs the power to prescribe
money off energy bills for some patients

Base: 2,000 Online British adults aged 18-75, 22 - 24 August 2022

65%

)]

7%

50%

41%

40%

40%

29%

28%

28%

27%

17%
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Who would you trust to reduce the cost of living?

To what extent, if at all, would you trust each of the following to reduce the cost of living if
they were Prime Minister? Would you trust them...?

I A great deal/ fair amount I Not very much/ at all

Keir Starmer

39% 51%

Rishi Sunak
36%

55%

Boris Johnson

32% 62%

Liz Truss

28%

Base: 2,000 Online British adults aged 18-75, 22 - 24 August 2022

61%
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